

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

RAMIRO FELIX GONZALES,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RAOUL D. SCHONEMANN*
Counsel of Record
THEA J. POSEL
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCHOOL OF LAW
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78722
(512) 232-9391
rschonemann@law.utexas.edu
Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iii
LIST OF RELATED DECISIONS.....	iii
APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Evidence at trial	4
B. Direct review.....	7
C. Prior state and federal post-conviction review.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. This Court Should Make Clear That a State Expert’s Recantation of His Own Trial Testimony on the “Crucial” Issue of Future Dangerousness Presents a Cognizable Constitutional Claim for Post-Conviction Review.	11
A. Under <i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , the Eighth Amendment is violated where a jury is allowed to consider materially inaccurate evidence of an invalid prior conviction in support of a death eligibility determination.	12
B. While reviewing courts consistently apply <i>Johnson</i> in factually similar cases concerning invalidated prior conviction evidence, lower courts are in need of guidance to clarify that the rule of <i>Johnson</i> applies to other types of materially inaccurate evidence.....	13

C. This Court should make clear that the rule of <i>Johnson</i> applies whenever a post-trial development casts doubt on the reliability of evidence that the State presented to prove a fact necessary to establish the defendant’s eligibility, as a matter of law, to be sentenced to death.....	16
D. This case demands this Court’s intervention to clarify the scope of the Eighth Amendment rule announced in <i>Johnson</i>	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

APPENDICES

Appendix A <i>Ex parte Gonzales</i> , No. WR-70,969-03 (Tex. Crim. App. July 11, 2022)	1a
Appendix B <i>Ex parte Gonzales</i> , No. WR-70,969-03 (Tex. Crim. App. June 14, 2023)	5a
Appendix C Tex. Code Crim. Pro. art. 37.071	10a
Appendix D Report of Dr. Edward Gripon, MD	14a
Appendix E State District Court Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (454th Dist. Ct., Medina County, Tex.)	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Federal

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 13182909 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 29, 2011)	14
<i>Amrine v. Bowersox</i> , 238 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Buntion v. Lumpkin</i> , 982 F.3d 945 (5th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	11, 18
<i>Evans v. Muncy</i> , 498 U.S. 927 (1990)	19
<i>Florida v. Burr</i> , 496 U.S. 914 (1990)	17
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	16
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349, 359 (1977)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Stephens</i> , 606 Fed.Appx. 767 (5th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Stephens</i> , 577 U.S. 1032 (2015)	8
<i>Hernandez v. Johnson</i> , 213 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2000)	13, 14, 20
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	13
<i>Johnson v. Lumpkin</i> , 74 F.4th 334 (5th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 718 (2019).....	16
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	16

<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	10
--	----

<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	11
---	----

State

<i>Ex parte Gonzales</i> , 2012 WL 2424176 (Tex. Crim. App. June 27, 2012) (not designated for publication)	8
--	---

<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 983 S.W.2d 249 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	10
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1
-------------------------------	---

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1
-----------------------------	---

Statutes

Tex. Code Crim. Pro. art. 37.071.....	ii, 2, 10
---------------------------------------	-----------

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 13.....	1
---------------------	---

Sup. Ct. R. 30.....	1
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

American Psychiatric Association, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS, FIFTH EDITION (“DSM-V”) (2013)	19
--	----

American Psychiatric Association, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS, FOURTH EDITION (“DSM-IV”) (1994)	19
--	----

Mariel Alper & Matthew R. Durose, <i>Recidivism of sex offenders released from state prison: A 9-year follow-up (2005-14)</i> , BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS (2019)...	19
--	----

Ira Mark Ellman & Tara Ellman, “ <i>Frightening and High</i> ”: <i>The Supreme Court’s Crucial Mistake About Sex Offender Recidivism Rates</i> , 30 CONST. COMM. 495 (2015)	20
--	----

David Feige, *When Junk Science About Sex Offenders Infects the Supreme Court*,
 THE NEW YORK TIMES (Sept. 12, 2017), at
<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/12/opinion/when-junk-science-about-sex-offenders-infects-the-supreme-court.html>..... 20

R. Karl Hanson, et al. *Reductions in Risk Based on Time Offense-Free in the
 Community: Once a Sexual Offender, Not Always a Sexual Offender*, 24 PSYCH.,
 PUB. POL., & L. 46 (2017) 19

Tamara Lave, *Inevitable Recidivism—The Origin and Centrality of an Urban
 Legend*. 34 INT’L J. L. & PSYCH. 185 (2011) 2
